

Z

SLP(C)No. 18315 OF 2001  
ITEM No.16

Court No. 9

SECTION XIV  
A/N MATTER

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A  
RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS

Petition(s) for Special Leave to Appeal (Civil) No.18315/2001  
(From the judgement and order dated 01/03/2001 in LPA 112/01  
of The HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT N. DELHI)

MUNEESH KUMAR

Petitioner (s)

VERSUS

UNION OF INDIA & ORS.  
(With prayer for interim relief)

Respondent (s)

Date : 25/08/2003 This Petition was called on for hearing today.

CORAM :

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE S.N. VARIAVA  
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE H.K. SEMA

For Petitioner (s)Mr. Aftab Ali Khan, Adv.  
Mr. Varinder Kumar,Adv.

For Respondent (s)Mr.P.S. Narasimha, Adv.  
Mr. Shridhar P., Adv.  
Mr. Ananga Bhattacharya, Adv.  
Mr. G. Seshagiri Rao, Adv.  
Mr. B.V. Balaram Das,Adv.

UPON hearing counsel the Court made the following

O R D E R

Undoubtedly, it would have been better if the High Court and the appellate court had given proper reasons.

However, instead of remitting the matter back, we have heard learned counsel for the petitioner at great length to find out whether there is any illegality or infirmity in the Court martial proceedings. Nothing has been shown to us which indicates any illegality or infirmity. We, therefore, see no reason to interfere. The Special Leave Petition is dismissed.

(K.K. Chawla)  
Court Master

(Jasbir Singh)  
Court Master